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24 et 62

T ! Chief Logisuics vificer

Subjectt~ Iranspouri,( nics Luaent
Bolles ior 2 Congolese Dattalion.

1. Bcales of iransp. rt, comzunications equipsient and
gxpendable defence gtores for 2 Conzgolese Balttalion are attached
as annexures A-C to this letter for necessary action,

2e The unit is holding some national vehicles which umay please
be taien into conslderation while preparing the issue orders.

WAAC .

(% 0ffe Chief of Ldlitary Operations

Copy tot- [HQ Sector 'C' KALIHA

ge - Foroe Comander L~
Chief of Staff
Chief Signal Ufficer - Annexure B Unly
Chicf Ordnance Ufficer.

T Iadigon C7Micer

Py

S

N



BECRET

2 CONGOLESE BATTALION,

TRANSPORT SCALE

ANJIELURE 'A?

et s

(Refers to Military Ops Branch
letter No 3301/62 dated 27 Oct 62)

Sub Unit :

Lorry

3/4 Ton

Jeep

Amb

Water

]
811508

Bicyecles

7
EHHmHommM
.<m.5 w

Remarks

Battalion HQ

- M

HY COY
QM Platoon

-

Sig Platoon

Med Platoon -

Transport Platom

SP COY
Coy HQ

Recce Platoon

Mortar FPlatoon

E S (W)

Anti Tank Platoon

Rifle Company

]

Rifle Company

Rifle Company

Total

[ S5

SECRET

(a) 1 for office

and 1 for officers
nmess.

(b) Gne of these to
be Radio dJecep
(c) One store lorry
and three for
Battalion reserve
ammunition .
(d) For cable laying.
(2)Stores-1,P0L-1
(£)Cuok house 1,
lien's d@&,@u.ﬁm —1
(g)hudio jeep
{h)For reserve
ammunition
(3)Ur tlrs to mount
«0ti tank guns

(k)Coy reserve
mEESBM@Hos.mBQ
omsmopwmmdwos

(1)Towed behing 3
ton lorries.

{m)Number of 3/4 tons
may be reduced
against pick ups
held by this Unit.
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SECRET

2 CONGOLESE BATTALION

SCALE OF S1GNAL BQUIPLENT

Telephones

Cable

Switeh Board SB 18 GT
Switeh Board 3B 22 GT

Cable Laying Appartus EL 37
Hand Cable lLayer (RL 27D)
Dru.s Cable (Reel 159U)
Wireless Setes GRC 9 :
Wireless Sets FRC 10
Wireless Seta PRC 6
Receiver High Frequency CR 88

ANNEAURE ‘*'B!
(Bafatﬁ t0 Militéry Opa |

Branch leiter No 3301/62

dated 27 Qet 62)

L I B B |

12

wB8BuBomanai

niles

prup———_
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SECRET ANNEXURE 'C°

' (Refers to Military Ops
Branch letter No 3301/62
dated 27 Oet 62)

2_CONBOLESE BATTALION

SCALE OF EXPENDABLE DEFENCE STORES

1. Barbdbed Vire - 3000 metres
2. Sand Bagﬁ - m
Y. Pickets Angle Iron

a. Large - 800

b, Kedlum - 500

Ce Small o m

P :r‘m'lﬂ

GECKRS



To s GO8
(+15] s CLO

Mnjor Garneau
Pron ¢ [A to Force Comarnder 28 October 62
CURYIGT ¢+ TR OESLOCION OF GEN MO

Y LETTE BE LOAN OF J0T0R AL T0 HC

o ¢ Lt-en Ko bede Ouebre
ﬂﬁml,

In oconfimation to the disoumsion which took plaoe between my ascistant
Chief of "taff and your T.dsison Officer, I have the honour of askin: vou 1o be
good enocugh to ‘oan to the Comianders of the urits engrced in Hurth ¥atan:a the
followin: motor fuel/lubricantmi=

200 barils of 200 litres Touriat motor fuel
" L. ]

of

Py M « "o » TGPTORALG 'R A0, gater ont
;
3

Lt

n " n OIL 8rE 140 Hypolde

" 186G Kga Maltijurpose grease
" 200 litres liquid for breaks

N AW

These motor fuel/lubricants should be handed over imnediately to the
fommander of Opera’ ions in AVI' LY and will be restituted to you on arrivil
of aur next stocks to came in.

Thanking you in advance,
I rounin,

Youars sincerely

Gén xnl-llnjor Joseph MUW TV
Comnndant on Chef.

(Lo go¢ e tres0.ae

lf/%uq// Lz Z@//%p



B/J LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO
MINISTRY OF NATIONAL DEFENCE 26 Oct 62
nQ ANC
No 1033/ 4557/D.Trans 5401

For info copy communicated to

Commander OFS*Aville

SUBJECT: Loan of motor fuel/lubricants to the ANC

To : Lt-Gen Kebbede Guebre
ONUC Force Commander

General,

In confirmation to the discussion which took place between my Assistant
Chief of Staff and your Liaison Officer, I have the honour of asking you
to be good enough to loan to the Commanders of the units engaged in Noxrth
Katanga the following motor fuel-lubricants:-

200 barils of 200 litres of Tourist motor fuel
10 barils of 200 litres of Motor 0il SAE 30 Detergent
S
3 barils of 200 litres of 0il SAE 90 Hypoide
5 barils of 200 litres of 0il SAE 140 Hyypoide
5 ba;;Is of 180 kgms. of multipurpoge grease
2 b;gégs of 200 litres of liquid for breaks

These motor fuel/lubricants should be handed over immediately to
the Commander of operations in Avi le and will be restituted to you
on arrival of our next new stocks to come in,

Thanking you in advance,

I remain

Yours sincerely

General Major J. MOBUTU
Commander in Chief



CR.13 (4-59)

7
.

;RQUTING SLIP

Comments for the record should not be written on this
slip, REFERRAL SHEET PT,108 should be used instead.

o MA to the PForce Commander
APPROVAL YOUR INFORMATION
MAY WE CONFER? AS REQUESTED
|YOUR SIGNATURE FOR ACTION
NOTE AND FILE REPLY FOR MY SIGNATURE
NOTE AND RETURN PREPARE DRAFT
YOUR COMMENTS ATTACH RELATED PAPERS

Reference attached letter

Paras 1,2 and 3 - Action has

already been taken with regard
+~ these paras vide our Secret
cable 1173 dated 22 October 62,
copy of which has been addressed
to you,

Concerning para 4 (a) and (b),
we have sufficient MT gasoline

23

DATE:

Oct 62

FROM: (e v&ﬁmﬁ
Chief Logistic -
Officer



-2

with "trade". This can be
procured and made available

to the ANC as and when they
put in a request according to
the procedures laid down by us.

v%;«ag;ufZde
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¢MJ/Cls

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO Léopoldville, le 28 SEP 1962
MINISTERE DE LA DERENSE NATIONALY ’
QUARTIER GENERAL N° 1033 /7
D I'ARMEE NATIONALE CONGOLAISE / j 5 /QM - 5411
ETAT-MAJOR
D. QM. ORD
7
Réf. n°
Annexc
Objet transport iu Commandant de la Force
de vivres de 1'ONUC
LECPOLDVILLE

lion Général,

J'al 1'honneur de vous demznder de
bien vouloir enviszger la possibilité de faire transporter par
avion de Léopoldville a Albertville :

- 17.000 kg de vivres
destinés zux troupes de 1'ANC.

®n cas d'accord, je vous saurais gré
de vouloir bien me fixer 48 heures d'evance la date de départ
afin que je puisse amener les vivres, en temps voulu, a l'en-
droit de 1l'embarquement.

Veuillez agréer, mon Général, avec
nes remerciements, l'assurance de ma considérstion trés distin-
guée.




SEUT T /1535?224L-
/b

No. 4237/3/10GS

4 October 2e
Chief Irocurement Officor
Chief Lo istics Officer
Apsistance to the ANC
1. teference cable No. G 1329 (eopy attached) and our

meetinge oconcarning the subjest conteined therein.

2e As already discusczed betwesen us I an herswith ocon-
firming the following information whioch should enable us to
have an approximete idea of what such assistance will
involve:

8. A formal request is expected to be raceived
from the ¥Frime Linister of the Conuolese
Central Govormment giving details of the
exaoct number of ARC troops involved, the
arens where they are located and the extent
of help in terma of rations and Ol that
will be required. o

b, Xeanwhile, attached please find the approxi-
mate strengths of the ANC troops and their
locations that we have in our possesslion,
gained through our own sources.

¢+ The Senior Supply and Trensport Ufficer is
in poaseasion of the ARC ration scales, He
is being asked to work out the tonnages
involved based on the strengths nentioned
in (v) above,.

3. As already mantioned $o you at our last meeting,

once this policy 1is apyroved by all conocerned we shall de

required to muke lmmediate arrangementa for the procurement

and supply of rations and PCL, Acoocording to our present
appreciation these rations and POL will only be required to

be delivered at Albortville and luluabourg. iHowever, I

shaell be srateful if you will let me have your assessment Ofprnivel

Fc
QY & f70



of how long it will take you to precure and deliver the
items in juestion from the time that the poliey is finally
approved.

4. Por Semnior Supply and Transpeort Officer only. Would
you please work out the ration requiresents for an aprroxi~
mate strength of 8000 ANC troops, keeping in view their
rroportionate diapositions In the Kssel area and Rorth
antanza,. As for UL, I shall lst you have the details as
soon as they are received from the ANC authordities.

¥leass also let wa have an idea of the additional
storege capacity tiat you will require in the areas ooncerned,
as well as any additionsl Supply or PUL persomnnel that you
coneider will be needed to implement this policy.

’ ‘.1 , o , 51 D L
M

{M.%, HADAR) Colonel
Chilef lolatics Gfficer

ec: Chiefl of staflf
%A %0 the Foroe Commander .~
Senior Suprly & Tranaport Officer
¥ajor .arneau, ARC 10

5 50 ST
B
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ROUTING SLIP

MA to the Force Commander

APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN
SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS

" | Your siGNaTURE YOUR INFORMATION
NOTE AND FILE " | FOR ACTION

Reference‘attached.

These stores are being
delivered to us on Saturday
afternoon, They will be
despatched to Albertville
by us on Sunday.

I

/
pa Chief Logistics
-5 Oct 62 Officer

Eitam

>




APPROVAL . NOTE AND RETURN
SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS

- YOUR SIGNATURE & "YOUR INFORMATION
NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION

SIORER Wild BE

DRy veven  S4TIRMX
© nreeiood AN
Wil 7ne DXPTCHS)

Sonaay (Z.)

DATE

Y~lo -e2

w‘bkw




le 14 septombre 1962

8ndral-vsjor Joseph L. lobutu
Commancant en Chef de 1'ilC
l8opoldville, République du Congo

Objetr Transpy

Hon Général,

J'si 1'honneur 4d'socuscr rfoeption de votre dsmands pour
transport do 15,000 kze de vivres par avion de l8opolcville &
4t1bertville ot de vous informer jue j'al donné 1'sutorisation
necessaire pour le transport qui aurz lisu le 15 sortembre 1962.

Je vous ;rie d'agreer, mon Général, 1'ass urunce de ma
haute considération.

LteGone

Tebbade Guebre
Commandant des Foroes de 1'CHRUC

B1ind oco: COS
CLO
L0 to ANC



| ROUTING SLIP

| FO

| Chief Movement Control

| Officer
APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN
SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS

: YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION
; NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION

Referehced attached,

Please take the necessary
action in the matter.

Please return the original
. letter from the ANC to the
| MA to the Force Commander,

‘ ’
FROM

Chief Logistics
Officer

| DATE

' 10 Sept 62

ROUTING SLIP

To lf;’£(157}7/* £ ‘1gL'

APPROVAL T NOTE AND RETURN
v | SEE ME, PLEASE _ YOUR COMMENTS
. __| YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION
- KOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION




+MJ/Cls

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO Léopoldville, le £ oCrpAshY
MINISTERE DE LA DEFENSE NATIONALE -6 SER e
QUARTIER GENERAL o
DE I'ARMEEL NATIONALE CONGOLAISE N* 1033/ 7 W /M - 330
ETAT-MAJOR
D. QM. ORD
Réf. n°
Annexe
Objet transport Au Lieutenant Géméral
vivres et KEBBEDE GUERBRE
matériel Commandant des Forces de 1'ONUC
B.P. 7248
LEQOPOLDVIILE

Mon Général,

J'ai l'honneur de vous demander de
vouloir bien envisfer la possibilité de faire transporter
par avion de LEOPOLDVILLE & ALBERTVILLE :

- 15.000 kg de vivres

destinés au Command=nt des Troupes en opérations & Albertvil-
le.

En vous remerciant vivement, je vous
prie 4' agreer, Mon Général, l'assurance de ma con51deratlon
trés distinguée.

var>Four le Commandant en Chef
<& *5()\ Le Chef 4'Etat-Major
15 B ! EBEY A

5 . * Lieutenant CQ}Pn?}

/! /,.t S

11 SFr 1862

Reevd 8/7

%clC
77



Subject: Transportation of foodstufrs and material

Dear General,
I have the honour to ask you to envisage the possibility
of transporting by plane, from LEOPOLDVILLE to ALBERTVILLE:
15000 kilos of foodstuffs
to the Commander of the troops operating in Albertville.
Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,



ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES {75 F\ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATIONJL{/ q

\
"I

AU CONGO Py IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248 uiO?O/Z.L/C/Q
LEOPOLDVILLE DQU ‘RTERS SECTOR 'A!

m““?‘”ou%‘é‘&%&%‘im «LBmRTVILLE

N Sep 62
To
lilitary Ascistant to the Force Cormander
Subject := ISSUE OF RATIONS

Reference your letter dated 5 Sep 62.

Action has already been taken on Para 2 of vour ab
ouoted letter. v you o

7 Captain
for Cormanding Sector 'A!



ROUTING SLIP

o MH L

APPROVAL

NOTE AND RETURN

SEE ME, PLEASE

YOUR COMMENTS

]

YOUR SIGNATURE

YOUR INFORMATION

&1 NOTE AND FILE

FOR ACTION

1 Sepk 62

FROM

Fe.

7

L Y.
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spar Af on _
qu1+ions et matériel, - GUEBE -
ﬁPV- o des Farces de 1! O“'“
: 7248 '

prie d'*Vreer, Mbn ﬁénéral, l'assurance 4 f tres
4 ;.u.tl. n{'h”e; - . - .A ’ . .

.
AT




Le 7 septembre 1962

Général-lajor Joamerh D. ilolutu
Commandant en Chef de 1'ANC
léopoldville, Réprublique du Congo

lion cher Géndral,

~Je vous prie de bien vouloir vous référer 3 votre letire
Fo. 1033,/3570'7-903-94, en date Mu 17 aclit 1962,

T. JYéhicules

Tous le véhicules aue nous vous avons fournis jJusqu's présent de
méme que tous autres cue vous pourriez dennnder A l'avepir feront
désormale 1'objet d'un emprunt, pour une période de trois mois en premier
lieu. I1 est ortendu que wvous devresz garder ces véhicules en bon état et
les rendre 4 1'0WU", au fur et & mesure que cet or;anisne en fera la demande,
dans 1'état e fonctionrement oii ils se trouveient au moment ol vous les
aves regus. ‘u oas oli 1'un quelconque de ces véhicules vien zait &
dépasser le stale de "la réparation éoonomique”™, ® la ouite d'un accident
ou pour toute autre raison, 1'0NUC exigera le padesent par le Jouvernement
central consolais d'un véhiculo de remplacement dont le prix sera fixé
d'un ecommun acoord, le oas 8chéant,

2« Fret adrien
Nous confirmons cue les frals afférenis au transport aérien du

matériel, de Léopoldville & /lberiville, sont fixés 3 31,00 le kilogramne
et paynblea au taux de chan e courant,

3.

n ce nul concerne le riz ot le sucre dont falt nention votre
lettre citée en référence, 1'ONUC acoeptera une compensation en nnture.

ovisio

¥ous somses maintenant en mesure de procéder & 1'or-anisation du
ravitaillement et 3 1'achat d'une ~uantité de vivres suffisante pour un mois,
en fonction des chffres que vous nous aves indisuds. Le collt de ces vivres
ost d'environ 31,745,00, FOB Albertville, et leur livrnison peut s'effectuer
dans un délai de 15 jours. Il y aura cependant des frais smupplémentaires &
acquitter, dont le montant reste A déternimer, concernant la mamtention e
ces nrprovisionnenents & ‘lbertville. Veuillez vien nous ilonner votre nceord
sur la proposition relative % 1'n:provisionnemont prévwu pour un nols, aiin
mie oe: Tivres yuissent vous 8ire livrés drne un d6lal raisonnadble,

-



Général-¥njor Joseph D, Hobutu 2= Le T septeabre 1962

B in ce cul concerne lea approvisionnements que vous levrez wvous
procurer ultérisurement, nous vous suggérons de bien vouloir faire directe-
zent nvec nos fournisseurs (es arrangements conformes A vos besoins futurs,
chaque fols que wvoue le jugeres nécessaire., Vaicl lo liste des établissements
auxquels 11 y sura lieu de vous adrecser.-

¥om ot alresce Derréan
3 YALIJYI TURSHOTAM Farine de uanioc
T.C.Box 16 Arachides ddécortiquées ou non
Hing Street déoortiquéesn.
ar-es-"alaam, Tsnganyika Farine de mals
‘ucre raffiné
KARTY IMUC/RIVS iz
Te0s.Box 8071 Bisocuite
Hairodi, Kenya Jel de cuisine

COITH MO 1L HD CO. LT, Boeufl Baléd
F.0.Box 9110
ilar-es~inlsam, Tanranyika

SHERIFF DEWJI Earengs A la sauce tomate
sousha, Tanganyika “ardines A 1'huile
711chards

Je vous prie d'angréer, mon Général, 1'asourarce de ma trés haute
considération,

Lt,Gen.

Xobbede Uuebre

Commandant des Forcee de 1'0WUC



Le T septembre 1962

Oénéral-Major Joseph D. obutu
Commandant en Chef de 1'ANC
Léopoldville, République du Congo

‘lon cher Général,

_Je vous prie de bien vouloir vous référer a votre lettre
No. 1033/3570,'7-909-94, en date du 17 aofit 1962.

X. Véhicules

Tous le véhicules aue nous vous avons fournis jusqu'a présent de
aBze que tous autres gue vous pourriez demander A 1'avenir feront
démormais 1'objet d'un emprunt, pour une période de trois mois en premier
lieu. I1 est entendu que wvoue devresz garder ces véhicules en bon &tat et
les rendre 4 1'ONUC, au fur et & mesure que cet organisue en fera la demands,
dans 1'6état de foncijionrement ol ils se trouvaient au moment o} vous les
aves regus. Au cas ol 1'un quelconque de ces véhicules viendiralt a
dépaseer le stsde de "la réparation dooncmique™, & la suite d'un accldent
ou pour toute autre raison, 1'ONUC exigera le paiement par le Gouvernement
central congolais d'un véhicule de remplacement dont le prix sera fixé
d'un comoun accord, le cas &chéant,

2« Fret adrien

Nous confirmons que les frals afférents au transport aérien du
matériel, de L&opoldville & Albertville, sont fixds & $1.00 le kilogrnnme
et payrbles au taux de chan:e courant,

3. Zemboursement relatif aux approvisionnements déjd recus

Tn ce nul concerne le riz ot le sucre dont falt mention votre
lettre citée en référence, 1'ONUC acceptera une compensation en nmature,

4. _Approvisionnements destines 3 Albertville

Yous sommes maintenint en mesure de procéder a 1'or.anisation du
ravitaillement et & 1'achat A'une cuantité de vivres suffisente pour un mois,
en fonotion des chffres que vous nous nvez indiqués. Le coldt de ces vivres
est d'environ £1,746,00, FOB Albvertville, et leur livraison pesut s'effectuer
dans un délal de 15 jours. Il y aura vependant des frais supplémentaires 2
acquitter, dont le montant reste i déterminer, concernant la mamutention de
ces approvisionnements 3 Albertville, Veuillez bien nous donner votre acoord
sur la propoeition relative & l'approvisionnement prévu pour un mois, afin
oue ces vivres ruissent vous 8tre livrés dsns un délai raisomnable,

veof2



eoh D, Hobtuiw e Lo T sepleulre 1962

5 In oe qul concerne lea approvisionnemente que vous devrss wous
prooursr ultirimraaﬁm, nous vous suggérons de bien vouloir faire directe-
ment avec ros fournigseurs Jee arrangenents conformes # voa besoins future,
chague fols que vous le jugeresz nbuessaire. 7oici la linte des étanblissements
suxqusls 11 y aura lieu de vous adresser.-

Hom ot ad:ense Denréep

4 YALIST PURSHOTAM Farine de uanioo
¥.C.Box 16 Arachides déocortiquées ou non
Aing Streei ddocortiqudes,
iap-es-Calanm, Toonganyika Farine de mnls

fucre raffind

YANTY IVMOUR RIS D4m
Te0sBox 8071 Biscuits
Faircul, Kenys Sal de ouisine
s;v;s—;x'z'z.«: ¥ACE. T=1b AN G0, L, Roeuf salé

7 «DoBax 9110

vapr-es~Zalaam, Tanganyikas

- SXERTFY DEWJSY Harengs & la sanuce omate
irnahe, Tanganyika “ardines & 1'hdile
Pilchards

Je voun prie d'ngréer, mon Jéndral, 1'assurance de mz trés haute

conniléy ot on,

L
: L
i “n,

Xobbede Duoore
Commandant des Foroes de 1'0NUC

Li,Ten.
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DRAPT /5%

To: General Nobutu
Frou: Lt.Gen, Kebbede Guebre
Subject: Assistance to the ANC

Dear Generzl,
Please refer to your letter No. 1033/3570/7-909~-94 dated

17 August 62,
Vehicles that

i—.All vehicles/have been supplied to you by us till now and
any others that may be requested for in the future will be on a
loan basis, for a period of three months in the first instance.
Such vehicles will naturally be maintained by you to the desired
standard and shall be returned to ONUC, as and when requesteq)in
the same serviceable condition as when received., In the event
of any of these vehicles becoming "beyond economical repair" as
a result of an accident or other cause, ONUC will charge the
Congolese Central Government with the cost of a replacement
vehicle at a price to be mutually agreed upon, should such a

necessity arise.

J -Air freight charges

W; confirm that the charges for airlifting stores from
Leopoldville to Albertville will be costed at $1.00 per kilo of

freight and payable at the current exchange value,

5«.Reimbursement of supplies already received
ONUC will accept repayment in kind for the rice and sugar
mentioned in your letter under reference.

[t -Future supplies at Albertville

We are now in a position to proceed with the arrangement and
purchase of one month's supply of food based on the figures received

from you, The cost of such supplies is approximately $17,246.00
FOB Albertville and delivery can be effected in 15 days. There



will, however, be an additional charge, as yet undetermined, for
handling these supplies at Albertville. Will you please confirm
that we should go anead with procuring your one month's requirement
so that delivery of these supplies can be made to you without much
delay,

4 - PFor your future requirements we would suggest that you make
direct arrangements with our suppliers according to your future
requirements, as and when considered necessary. The list of vendors

and addresses are as follows:

Name and Address Commodity

DAYALJI PURSHOTAM Manioe flour

P.0, Box 16 Ground nuts w/o shell
Ring Street Maize flour
Dar-es-Salaam, Tanganyika, Sugar white

KANTI INDUSTRIES Rice

P.0. Box 8071 Biscuits Service
Nairobi, Kenya. Cooking salt

SMITH MACKENZIE AND COY LTD, Corned beef

P.0, Box 9110
Dar-es-Salaam, Tanganyika,

SHERIFF DEWJI Herrings in tomato sauce
Arusha, Tanganyika, Sardines in 0il
Pilchards,

Yours faithfully,



'

o

7

CUICK TRANSLATION

REPUBLIC OF TEE COKQO Léo, 17 Aug 62
INISTRY OF RATIONAL DEFUNCE

ARC

HQ = STAPF O - 4 No 1033/3570,%.909.04

STIBIBECT s ORU A"TISTABC.L
To 31 Lt-Ceneral Kebbede CJuebre

General,

1 acknowledge receipt of your letter of 4 August, concernings the food
stuff to be delivered at AVITLE and the 26 3 ton BEDFOR: lorries to de
put at our disposal.

As regards the food stuff, the 2.386 kilos of rice and the 800 kilos of
sugar, we shall rerlace them by a future delivery which we will pay for at
LEO. as soon as AVI '¥ samds us a document acknowledging receirt of the food
stuff and s to the corned beef and the bisouiis we will pay for them and
would like 40 know into which account you wish us to make the paynant,

As to the question of the wvehicles it is desirable that a contract
is made up in proper ani due form, stipulating the period anl conditions
of thie loan, In this connection, I would appreciate your letting me knov
your proposals.

Major G: NEAU, the ORUC ANC Liaison Officer, bas informed me that OFU
wished to bill the ANC for the air tramsport costs I.EO/AVI ! " at the rate
of §1 kilos. The payment will be made by exchange value in loccl
ourrency.

I would appreociate your givin: me a writhber-confirmation of this
additional clause.

Yours sincerely

(“igned BEYA - c0S/40IC



PROJET

Destinataire : Le général Hobutu rfz e I/QQ//E {Qf}ttﬁéﬁf
Origine : Le général Kebbede Guebre /
Objet : Aide accordée & 1'ANC

Hon Général,
Je vous prie de bien vouloir vous référer & votre lettre
No 1033/3570/7—909—94, en date du 17 aolt 1962,

/ ¢ Véhicules

—4+7" Tous les véhicules gue mous vous avons fournis jusqu'd prégent de
méme que tous autres que vous pourriez demander & l'avenir feront désor-
mais l'objet d'un emprunt, pour une période de trcis mois en premier lieu.
I1 est entendu que vous devrez garder ces véhicules en bon état et les
rendre & 1'ONUL, au fur et & mesure que cet organisme en fera la demande,
dans 1'état dz fonctionnement od ils se trouvaient au moment ol vous les
avez regus. Au cas ol l'un quelcongue de ces véhicules viendrait & dépas-
ser le stade de "la réparation économique', & la suite d'un accident ou
pour toute autre raison, 1'ONUC exigera le paiement par le Gouvernement
central congolais d'un véhicule de remplacement dont le prix sera fixé
d'un commun accord, le cas échéant.

2 - Fret aérien

Nous confirmons que les frais afiférents au transport aérien du maté-
riel, de Lfopoldville & Albertville, sont fixés & $1.00 le kilogramme et
payables au taux de change courant.

3} - Remboursement relatif aux approvisionnements déji recus

En ce qui concerne le riz et le sucre dont fait mention votre lettre
citée en référence, 1'ONUC acceptera une compensation en nature.

4 - Approvisionnements destinéds & Albertville

Nous sommes maintenant en mesure de procéder & l'organisation du ra-
vitaillement et & l'achat d'une quantité de vivres suffisante pour un mois,
en fonction des chiffres que vous nous avez indiqués. Le colit de ces vivres
est d'environ $§ 1746,00, FOB Albertville, et leur livraison peut s'effec-
tuer dans un délai de 15 jours. Il y aura cependant des frais supplémen-—
taires & acquitter, dont le montant reste & déterminer, concernant la
manutention de ces approvisionnements & Albertville. Veuillez bien nous
donner votre accord sur la proposition relative & l'approvisionnement
prévu pour un mois, afin que ces vivres puissent vous &tre livrés dans

un délai raisonnable.

/2
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5 = Bn ce gqul concerne les approvisionnements que vous devrez vous pro-
curer ultérieurement, nous vous suggércns de bien vouloir faire directe-
ment avec nos fournisseurs des arrangements conformes & vos besoins fu-
turs, chague fois que vous le jugerez nécessaire. Voici la liste des étab-

lissements auxquels il y aura lieu de vous adresser :

Nom et adresse Denrées

DAYALDJT PURSHOTAM Farine de manioc

P.0. Box 16 Arachides décortiquées ou non
Ring Street décortiquées

Dar-es~=Salaam, Tanganyika. Farine de mais

Sucre raffiné

KANTI INDUSTEIES Riz

?.0. Box 8071 Biscuits
Nairobi, Kenya. Sel de cuisine
SMITH MACKENZIE ANL COY LTD, Boeuf salé

P.0. Box 9110
Dar-es-Salaam, Tanganyika.

SHERIFF DEWJI Harengs a4 la sauce tomate
Arusha, Tanganyika. Sardines & l'huile
Pilchards

Je vous prie d'agréer, mon Général, l'assurance de ma trés haute
considération.



LIST OF DUTIES OF LIAISON OFFICHERS AT HQ ONUC

I. The duties of Liaison Officers are to maintain continuity
in the exchange of informetion and to promote cooperation and co-
ordination of effort by personal contact. The Chief of Staff at
this HQ is responsible for ensuring that necessary Liaison is
established between HQ ONUC and national contigents/units in the
CONGG, through the respective Liaison Officers.

2. Liaison in ONUC is maintained by officers who are posted
as Liaison Officer to this HQ, either directly nominated by their
own Government or Army HQ, or posted from the unit of formation
they represent at this HQ.

3. In the circumstances obtaining with the UN Force in the
CONGO, the duties of Liaison Officers tend to be somewhgt different
from those undertaken by Liaison Officers in normal operations.
Their duties at this HQ.

(a) to facilitate and to follow up the demands of their
contingents upon Finance, Welfare etc., where any
problem or delay exists,

(b) to arrange reception, transportation, asccommodstion,
flights etc. in LEC for troops in trawsit, and to escort
same to and from N'DJILI Airport,

(c) to deal with messages and correspondence between
contingent and their own office, -

(d) responsibility ror organization and maintenance of
filing system and office routine,

~(e) to clearlup problems that have have been left behind
by their own units which units Whﬁﬁ? have been repatriated,

(f) to visit their contingents/units as often as necessary
for the purpose of maintaining good liaison with HQ ONUC,

(g) to be entirely ®"au fait" withthe organization, strength
and disposition of and types of weapons, vehicles and
other stores held =#nd used by their contingent,

(h) to submit strength returns, with breakdown of:

(1) Officers, NCOs and ORs
(ii) Staff, Air, 4dm and Combat Personnel,
(j) to arrsnge reception, transportation into, and storage

in LEO of dead bodies and subsegquent dispatch of bodies
to home country, or burial in LEO.



LISTE DES ATTRIBUTIONS DES OFFICIERS DE LIAISON
AFFECTES AU QG DE L'ONUC

1. Les fonctions de;j(officienAde liaison ont pour objet de maintenir un
échange d'informations contimu, de promouvoir la coopération et de coordonner
l'activité au moyen de contacts personnels. Il incombe au Chef de l'état-major

de ce Quartier général de veiller & ce que les liaisons nécessaires s'établissent
entre le QG de 1'ONUC et les contingents ou unités nationsux stationnés au Congo,

par l'entremise de leurs officiers de liaison respectifs.

2. Au sein de 1'ONUC, la liaison est assurée par les officiers affectés & ce
QG en qualité d'officiers de liaison, soit qu'ils aient été désignés directement
par leur propre gouvernement ou par l'état-major de leur armée, soit qu'ils aient
été détachés par l'unité ou la formation qu'ils représentent a ce QG.

=2
3. Vu la situation particuliere dewweswmwpweibbe se trouve la Force des Nations

Unies au Congo, les attributions de ses o ffclgzg
8 A8 E

de lla‘gon dlffe;enx qgelque

v Sl o T ar s e e e

-~

peu de celles des officiers de liaison

conditions normales. Les fonctions que les officiers de liaison exercent aupres
du QG de 1'OKNUC sont les suivantes :

(a) Faciliter et suivre les demandes de leurs contingents respectifs concer-
nant 1 %%?S’ 1es services sociaux, etc., lorsque ces demandes
posentfou su 1ssent des retards.

(b) Prendre les arrangements nécessaires & la réception, au transport, au
logement, au transport aérien, etc., a Léopoldville, des troupes en
transit; escorter ces troupes lorsqu'elles vont et viennent entre l'aé-
roport de N'Djili et Léopoldville.

(c)

Stoccuper des messages et de la correspondance échangée entre les con-

tingents et leurs bureaux respectifs.

(d) Assumer la responsabilité de l'organisation et de la bonne marche du

gystéme de classement et du travail courant de bureau.

(e) Résoudre les difficultés que les unités rapatriées n'ont pu régler avant

leur départ.

(f) Visiter leurs contingents ou unités respectifs aussi souvent que néces-

saire pour assurer une liaisoh satisfaisante avec le QG de 1!'OKNUC,



(g)

(h)

(3)

Se mettre au courant de l'organisation, de l'importance et de la dispo-
sition de tous les types d'armes, de véhicules et d'autres matériels

détenmus ou utilisés par leur contingent.

Présenter des rapports sur les effectifs indiquant la répartition sui=
vante @
(i) Officiers, sous-officiers et hommes de troupes;

(ii) Personnel affecté a 1'état-major, sux opérations aériennes,

aux services administratifs et au secteur des corps de troupes.

Faire des arrangements en vue d'assurer la réception, le transport et

1l'entreposage des cadavres qui doivent &tre ultérieurement expédiés
vers le pays d'origine desmpuswewwew—diwiides-ou enterrécs & Léopoldville.



SECRBT No 5022/12/PERS
Léopoldville
Le 4 septembre 1962

Mon Général,

11 est d'usage chez les contingsnts nationaux d'affecter
un officier de liaison au Quartier général de 1'ONUC afin d'entretenir
de plus étroites relations entre les unités et les divers services du
du Quartier général, concernant les guestions administratives et logis-
tigques. Je vous prie de bien vouloir trouver ci-joint, pour information,
la liste des attributions des officiers de liaison.

Btant donné que le Congo est maintenant représenté & 1'0NUC,
je vous saurais gré de bien vouloir envisager la posaibilité de nommer
un officier & ce poste. Je me permets de vous suggérer que 1l'officier
désigné soit maintenu en fonctions pour un terme de six mois, au minimum.
I1 serait également utile gque cet officier puisse s'exprimer en anglais;
toutefois cettes qualification n'est pas indispensable.

Dans l'attente de votre réponse, je vous prie d'agréer, mon
Général, l'expression de ma tré&s haute considération.

Le Commandant de la Force
des Nations Unies au Congo
Quartier général de 1'ONUC

Kebbede Guebre, général

Monsieur le général Joseph D. Mobutu
Commandant en chef

de 1'Armée nationale du Congo
Léopoldville

République du Congo

Uz
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?\ (Yﬁ\ REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
‘,a MINISTERE DE LA DEFENSE NATIONALER
W QUARTIER GENERAL

DE PrARMEE NATIONALE CONGOLAISE
COMMANDEMENT

Réf. n°

Anpexe

Objet

Léopoldville, le septembre 1962,

N°* 1033/

/
-95EP6Z2 8836

Au Lieutenant«Général KEBBEDE GUEBRE .~
Commandant des Forces de 1'ONUC
a LEOPOLDVILLE,

R ek B 80 6D G G ok G P OB T G 43

Mon Général,

J'ai 1’honneur de vous accuser réception de votre

lettre datée du 28 aoiit 1962, relative 2 1'assistance médicale bénévole
de I'ONUC a 1'ANC,

Je me permets également de vous faire savoir que

je marque mon accord a votre proposition sur toute sa ligne.

Par ailleurs, des instructions utiles viennent

d'&tre données au LieutenantwColonel MASIALA 3 Albertville pour
qu'il prenne acte de la procédure envisagée notamment en ce qui.
concerne 1'évacuation et 1’hospitalisation des membres de 1'ANC se
trouvant 3 Albertville,

Veuillez agréer, Mon Général, l'assurance de

ma tres haute considération,

Pour le Commandant en Chef
Le Chef d'Etat«Major
EBEYA, E,

Lieutenant~Colonel
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REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
MINIITREE DS LA DEFIWER NATIONALS
. B GEMERAL
DE ARMEFE NATIONALE CONGOLAISE
M STAT-MAJOR

- DIRECTION DES TRANSPURTS

Objet : Transport par Avion
munitions et matériel
ANC,

- Mazout

distinguée.

Léopoldville, le Aot 1962

W teey/ / D Trans 340.

- 31A0U62 3763

Au Lieutenant Général **
KEBBEDE - GUEBRE
Commandant des Porces de 1'ORNUC
B.P. 7248

LEOPOLDVILLE.,

Mon Général,

J'ail 1l'honneur de vous demander s'il ne
serait pas possible de transporter, par avion, les mardhandises
de 1*Armée Nationale Congolaise sulvantes, de LULUABOURG & ALBERTVILLLE

- Munitions 33,302 Kilogrammes (320 Caisses)
- Outillage : 044 Kilogrummes ( 5 Caisses)
160 Litres ( 1 £t )

Ces expéditions sont destinées au
Commandant des Opérations & ALBERTVILLE.

En vous remerciant vivement, je vous
prie d'agréer, Mon Général, l'assurance de ma considération trés

BUTU, J.
G&néral-Ma jor




ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES , “\y UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO \l\\\ 3 IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO ,
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE ‘5{ / S/
INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM
No. 4237/3/LOGS

\/ 30 August g2,

A : MA to the Force Commander
De : Chief Logistics Officer
Objet : Assistance to the ANC

(@

1. Reference attached letter which was forwarded to me by
you for action,

2, The stores in question were despatched on 29 August 62,
Please inform the ANC Liaison Officer accordingly.

-

(N.F. MADAN) Colonel
Chief Logistics Officer

ce: Chief Movement Control Officer 3§ As per my previous
instructions on the
subject please ensure

A . that complete details
., r»uL: of all assistance
Qky{b CY given to the ANC for
"D transporting their
(kj L—K)‘ stores by air are
ﬂ/( . being kept by you,

%Wc
Fe

20/ 5



_ RIPUBLIQUE DU CONGO Léopoldville, le £¢ Aofit 1962
. MINISTERE DE LA DEGENSE NATIONALE
QUARTIER GENERAL DE L'ARMEE
NATIONALE CONGOLAISE N© 1033/ 24667
ETAT-MAJOR COMMANDEMENT

Au Commandant des Forces de
1'ONUC

Mon Général,

Jd'ai l'honneur de vous demander de
bien vouloir effectuer aussitdt que possible, c'eat-d-dire
dans un délais de 48 heures qui suivent, le transport pour

nos troupes & ALBERTVILLE, des matérlels suivants nécessi-~

tant de besoin urgent.
crals Sharw  poants

l, a) Une caisse avec piéces de réchanges pesant 76 Kg

b) Un vrac de pneug dim. : 600 x 16 Gyees’n 44 Zg

¢) Un vrac avec arbre de transmission " 23 Kg

d) 5 caisses de trelais et cartouches "o 197 xxF Kz

340 Kg

2, a) Deux vracs avec matériels Tr'f21&~4+“*)
b) 39 ballons d'habiklement (clnﬁh~ﬁ°
c) 26 caisses de bofttines ( {Goete)
a6 d) Un vrac de pmeu (&qa»d) o :
~  Totalisant en tout : 340 Kg + 4322 Kg =\\662 Kg/ 200
En plus de cela, j'ai 7,500 Kg 4!

huile stockés & KIKWIT et deux militaires sont désignés pour
accompagnér ces matériels & ALBERTVILLE.

J'espére compter sur vos services afin
d'acheminer ces matériels & temps utiles vews leur destinations

o H‘/) o+
)ﬁsﬂk iﬂlg AHPour le Commandant en Chef

9 /A i @f/ Le Chef deEtat-Major
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO /g/

-

MAJ GEN D PREM CHAND DO NO 3353/Mil Ops
GENERAL OFFICER COMMANDING HQ KATANGA AREA ?omrc)
ELISABETHVILLE

27 Aug 62

/)/ har /eum/ ,

I am most grateful for your two letters of the
23 August, which I have just received.

I am arranging for further investigations with
regard to the use of blue head dress by the Gendarmerie
and if this statement is confirmed, a protest will be
lodged with the Katangese authorities in accordance with
your directions.

I have issued orders for an Engineer Officer
from our Engineer Company at ALBERTVILLE to report to
your Chief of Staff straightway. He has been informed
that he will get detailed orders on arrival.

} With my kindest regards and very best wishes,
/é)éijA ;;i;.CJUUi/k;
5 enn. (Ko

_-———"’—J '

-

Lt Gen Kebbede Guebre
Force Commander

ONUC Headguarters
LECPOLDVILLE
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To 28 aofit 1962

Général-Kajor Joseph D. llobutu
Commandant sn Chef de 1'ANC
Léopoldville, République du Congo

¥on cher Général,

fu cours d'un récent entretien avec 1l'officier gén’ral
commandant le secteur Katurps et les autorités civiles 2 .lbertville,
le Colonel jinsiala a demandé cque les cus médicaux urgents de 1%ANC
soient autorisés & &trs transportfs & Iuluabourg ou & Léopoldville &
bord des avions de 1'ONU effectuant des vols réguliers, au oas ohu il
seralt impossible d'assurer leur transport par iir Congo.

Lyant exzminé ocette :rogosition, j'al acce;té les enia sments
sulvants en faveur de 1'ANC & ilbertville, lesuuels devruienti dtre
exécutés par 1'h8pital de 1'CHUC & :ilbertvilles-

a. Les soine dturgence en plein alr pour les caa de maladie
ou de blessures des memdres du personnel de 1'ANC au cas
o 1'ANC n'est pas on mesure de dis;enser les traitements
necessalres.

be L'admission, en cas d'urgence, des patients de 1'AKC par
1'h8;pital de 1(ONUC 4 Albertville, si leur &tat ndcessite
un traitement supplémentairse.

o« IL'&vacuation des blessés de 1'iNC exigeant des soins médicaux
ou chirurgicaux urzents par les avions de 1'0ORUC assurunl des
vols résuliers vers Iuluabourz ou léo.oldville, lorsque ces
blezaés ne seuvent Sire transportés par Lir Con.o. Il

appartient su ¥8dicin chef de 1'hépital de 1'ONUC 3 :lbertville

de décider si de teles cas d'urgence doivent Stre évacués par
les adronefs de 1'ONRUC.

Je vous sauraie gré de blen vouloir aviser votre Commandant &
Albertville & ce sujet.

Je vous prie d'agréer, mon Général,

'assyrance de ms trds haute
consid8ration. - S

'GEN
o ZUrS e,

blind cc: AirCommander T4+ 0en.

Chief of STaff Fobbede Guebre .
Ch.Medical OFffr. Commandant des Forces de 1'ONUC
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to be translated into French

Major General Joseph D. Mobutu
Commander in Chief of ANC
Leopoldville, Congo

¥y dear General,
During a recent discussion with GOC Katanga Area and the
Civilian Authorities in Albertville, Col. Masiala requested that
emergency ANC medical cases be allowed to be evacuated by air
to Imluabourg or leopoldville by United Rations scheduled flights
when it is not possible to have them transported by Air Congo.
I have considered this suggestion and have accepted the following

commitmenﬁizéf_gthi} of the ANC at Albertville, to be undertaken by ONUC

WAl

Hospital at Albertville:

a. Sick and casualties of ANC personnel requiring outdoor
treatment to be provided in an emergency when the ARC is
¥OT in a position to provide this cover.

b. Acceptance in an emergency as in-patients of ANC troops by
ONUC Hospital, Albertville requiring further treatment.

c. Air evacuation of ANC casualties requiring emergency surgical/
medical treatment by scheduled UN aircraft to Iuluabourg or
Leopoldville, who cannot be evacuated by Air Congo. The
Medical Officer in charge of ONUC Hospital at Albertville

ek

. will be responsible for deciding #ixert emergency cases are to be

evacuated by United Nations Aircraft. .
§ SRald A ﬁybcbzzfgbl . Y Y N X | ‘¢4~/L"4n«
O AR Comtindler e Cte b s et

Please be assured, my dear General, of my highest consideration.

Ale
BLIBD CC: COS
Cmo Lt.Gen.
Kebbede Guebre
Force Commander - ONUC




SECRET

29 Asugust 1962
To: Col. Te O'Brien, Commander Sector ‘'L!
From: Military :ssistant to the Force Commander

Subject:s Meetings - ANC Assistance Team

With referenoce to your memorandum duted 24 Auzust 1962 on
the above subject, the Force Commander has directed me to inform you
of the following?

The Force Commancer considers that it might be advisable
to walt to see what happens with regard to two or three future meetings
and if the ANC mot attend, tien submit = report according to your own
conclusions.

-

1t.Col.

Ce. Mattimoe

CM/ajg

DECRET



SECRET
29 August 1962

To: Col. T. O'Brien, Commander Sector 'L‘
From: Military issistant to the Force Commander

Subject: Meetings — ANC Assistunce Team

With reference to your memorandum dated 24 August 1962 on
the above subject, the Force Commander has directed me to inform you
of the followings

The Force Commander considers that it might be advisable
to wait to see what happens with regard to two or three future meetings
and if the AKC mot attend, then submit a report according to your own
conclusions.

&
x?i?’fzglxwr’jﬂj

Ce Mattimoe

IL.t.Col.

CM/ajg

BECRET



XY UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES .Ir

AU CONGO oy IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
SECRET /2
24 August 1962
Z pnd

To: Force Commander 2 Q/J’
From: Comdr Sector "L"

Subject: Meetings - ANC Assistance Team.

Purther to my verbal report re the above of 23rd August,
I have only now become aware that Major Puati rang Major Garneau,
Military Information, at 0900 hours on the morning of the meeting
and informed him that he could NOT attend. However, as this is
the third successive occasion that this has happened, I see no
point in delaying further and propose to finalise the report in
the next few days without the information requested from ANC

members.,

Csr%7{27\NJLA“"Colonel

Sector Commander

SECRET
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25 August 1962

701 Base Cormander, N'DJild

FROM: Air Commander, leopoldville

SUBJECT: Technical Aspistance — Congoless Air Force

1. It has been decided that technical assistznoe should be provided
to the Congolese Air Foroce in order that their recently acquired Harvard
aireraft and associated spares may be taken care of in such a manner
that they do not start deteriorating from ocutset.

2o Acoordingly, you are requested to select three tradesmen from the
Light Aircraft Squadron for an unspecified period of detached duty with
the Congolese Air Force at N'Dolo. At least one of these personnsl
should have previous experience with Harvard airoraft, spares and the
categorization of same, To this end, W70 Sundberg weuld be a good
selection and in turn, he oan probably advise you for the seleotion of
two other assistants.

3. Prior to their proceeding on with this special task, Major Applequist
of this HC will arrange to brief the selectees on all phases of the work
planned for them.

4. Plesse advise this HQ the names of personnel selected and the
date they can be released for this task,

Commander

cos\ My, Gardiner
Force Commander
Chief of “taff
Chief of Military Informetion



23 Aoust 1962

Hﬂdc Jene Us Prem Chand
00C Katangs /reas
Elisabetiville

¥y dear Jeneral Prem Chand,

There is & abooting range here in leopoldville which we
are anmious to put into operation, Both for ocurselves and to assist
the ANC.

Since a grcat deal of work muet iret be done on it, the
range neede to be examined and reported om by an mgineer Cfficer.
¥e huve endoavoured to obtain an enginesr locally, but without
aucceas. 1 wonder therefore if you might be im a position to lend
an "ngineer Officer for approximately three days to carry out the
necessary inspeotion and make recommendations.

¥ith dest wishea,

Et+Cane
Toroce Commander — ORUC

oot Chief of “taff
Commander Ceotor LY
Chief of Military Operations



No 3301/81/1/MIL OPS:
/ ‘ 14 AUG 62,'

To ¢ Force Commander ;

From Chief of Militery Operations

Subject:~ ANC RANGE ON MATADI ROAD

Ref - HQ Sector L letter No 2002/11/0PS of 13.Aug-B#u+.

1 It has been ascertained from the CLO that no. )
civilian engineers are a¥ailable at IEO to take on ﬁhls”
commitment.

2 Firing at the ranges will not be pﬁﬁaible
troops located in LEO for quite sometims b
comnitments and also because of politiesd i
Besides, it will not be adviseable to Wek:
Bngineer Officer to LEBO frem AVILIER or BY
juncture to take on this commitment,

13 In view of the above, 1% is sugges
matter may be postponed for e monthi

be reviewed.

Copy tos-

Chief of Staff

A
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' ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES {/Z) UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
No 2002/11/0PS
HQ SECTOR "L
_JQﬁAug 62
\
To: Porce Commander ®
From: Comdr Sector "L*"

Subject: ANC Range.

I personally inspected the ANC range on the Matadi road on
8 August. This is not a regular range and has not been used for
a very long time. It would therefore require a special engineer
effort to make it suitable to carry out classification practices.
I therefore suggest that an Engineer officer should be made avail-
able at an early date to inspect the site and prepare a plan of
modifications/improvements required on the range and to submit an
estimate of the expegggg\connected therewith.

. %2)1, \,L/\v\ Colonel

R
. Sector Commander

ce: Chief of Staff
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fo 8 Jurdiner, Force Commmnder, 1.0.
Info » EUC HQey DPUKAVU, And MSF BQ, BURAVI.
¥rom s Un Repe VIUAB 'IA.

fate 8 17 sugust 1962,

equeat MSF escort for roed convoy Usumbura
iwira and seoond escord through Pwenda from Pwandas border
via Bugarama Maohka t0 Duksvu, Time snd detailed plen
convoy aent when finalised,
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IMMEDXIRTE

GAHDINER, Leopoldville
IH#01  BD® HQ MSF, Bukawvu

e 5‘( Pi#OMs  THHAMMER in absence of CARLSSON, USUMBURA,
' \/// \}»\%&t TATKS 19 August 1962

NUMBER USULEO 52,

Have reasons to suspect materials purchased by oongolese governusnt
may fall in hands of third party. Captain Molongya head of ANC delegation
here left Usumbura unexpeciedly early hours this morning to be flown to
Shangugu by twe Belgian individuals. Lxuct purpose of trip to Changusu

not known bai Pfrom general disoussions with iRk RISET feel UN intexvention
necessary to ensure road material arrives safely. At the moment sixty
percent of couvoy at Uvira awaiting rest of material for mershalling

and eventual despatoh to Pukavu sometime monday. Complete convoy will
conegist to seventy Jeeps 34 loaded trucks and one car, Hecommend ialayans
at wira Bukavu snd at point where road enters Ruk Rwanda bvorder be

warned -.f situation and requested to patrol and -~ or escort oonvoy throughout
Journeye.

Bebocud 4 MR faca 45
st~ /510 Ay

Cubee dowpeq by Cos E
Senk 19/%
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SECRET .
-2 -

Eguipment

Capt Hamel stated that the list showed to him by the Chairman,
in French, contains complete ANC requirements. A translated
list was submitted to the Chairman who later made the follow-
ing comments: requirements for weapons and spares; ammo;
kitchen and mess equipment appeared reasonable. On clothing
requirements the Chairman requested Capt Hamel to have a list
prepared in order of priority.

The Chairman said the Force Commender had ruled that the list
of Sports equipment, Musical instruments and stationery would
not be considered.

Finally, Capt Hamel was requested by the Chairman to subnit
his report, as soon as possible.
Air

Major Appelguist stated that all lists of ANC air requirements
had been translated into English. His recommendations were
made, with explanations. The ANC promised to give him further
information but have not as yet done so.

The Chairman requested Major Appelquist to write out his report
as soon as he received the information required.

Engineer Stores

Capt Hamel referred the Chairman to the list already subnmitted.
The Chairman stated that he wanted a report on what the equip-
ment was required for and also whether the quantities were
adequate or not. This applied particularly to bridging equip-
ment and explosives the Chairman said.

Next meeting

It was hinted by Major Gosselin that it may not be possible
for the ANC team to attend the meeting on Friday at 1500 hours.
The following alternatives are to be explored: either the
meeting will be convened earlier on Friday at 2:30 p.m. or
later at 8:30 a.m. on Saturday.

In closing, the Chairman stated that UN members should go
through again their terms of reference and ensure that their

individual reports were as comprehensive as possible.

Meeting closed at 3:35 p.m.

SECRET
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/ SECRET Copy No _I

MINUTES OF A CONFERENCE
HELD IN HQ SECTOR "L" ON 15 AUG 62

PSSITANCE “70 ANC
\_____,/'w
In attendance were:

Col T. O'Brien, Comdr Sector "L" (Chairmen)
Major Gosselin, ANC 1O

Major Appelquist, Air Ops

Capt Hamel, Provision Offr Base Ordnance Depot
Capt Sekhon, Air Despatch Section

Mr D.A. Gaudia (Secretary)

The meeting was convened at 3:05 p.m.

Purpose

The Chairman, in his opening remarks, stated that he is anxious
to get the job done and to have their (UN team) reports sub-
mitted as soon as possible.

Transport

Capt Sekhon stated that all documents pertaining to ANC trans-
port requirements had been translated into English. List of
spares was promised to be given Thursday (16th Aug) by his

ANC counterpart.

The Chairman stated that the ANC list on vehicle requirements
appeared to be reasonable.

To expedite matters, the Chairman got in touch with the EME
Section and arranged for a meeting with one of their officers
and Capt Sekhon at 1600 hours, 15th Aug, in order that they
could go over the list of transport spares.

Also the Chairman arranged for a meeting of the Chief Medical
Officer and Capt Sekhon to go into the organisation of the
Group Medical Battalion at 8:30 a.m., 16th Aug.

The Chairman advised Capt Sekhon to examine their spares

requirements in relation to the problem of standardisation of
vehicles.,

As the ANC transport requirements were not signed, the Chair-
man requested Major Gosselin to have the copies, in French,
signed., Major Gosselin to arrange.

Finally, the Chairman requested Capt Sekhon to submit his
report with his recommendations without waiting for transport
charts if these were not submitted on time.

SECRET
.../
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To ¢+ Gardiner, Foroe Commander, Air Commander, LEO,
From : Carlsson, USUMBURA.

Date 8 17 August 1962.

No. & USULEO 46,

No agreement on ocontraot as yet no news from
Bomboko via Belgian Bmbassy, If oontraot not signed
before this afterncon Belgians will sell to anyone,
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INCOMING CoUL CABLE
PRIORITY
v
To s Gardiner, Force Commander, LEO,
Info s NUC HQ., BUKAVU, And USF HQ. BUKAVU.
From 3 Un Rep. USUMBURA,
Date t 17 august 1962.

UNCLASSIFI:D

Request MSF emscort for road convoy Usumbura
Uvira and seoond escort through Rwanda from Rwanda border
via Bugarams Muohka %o Bukavu, Time and detailed plan
convoy asent when finalilzed.
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SHECRIT /9/3/

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM
No. 4197/2/1L0GS

/ 13 August 1962
Force Commander

Chief Logistics Officer
ASSISTANCE TO THE ANC

1. Reference Chief Administrative Officer's letter on
the above subject dated 12 August 62 and our conversation
of date concerning a Secret cable received from Katanga
Area No. LOGS 1141 dated 11 August 62 {(copy attached).

2. In view of the cable from New York which accompanied
Mr. Ahmed's letter to you I feel that the following alterna-~
tives are open to us for action:

a. That the matter be again taken up with New York
by you for them to agree to the assistance that
the Central Government keep requiring from us
in terms of food, vehicles and other ordnance
items.

b. The ANC authorities be informed of our future
limitations in meeting their requirements.
(&S

3. Meanwhile, approximately 50 tons of food supplies,
other stores and ammunition have been flown by us to Albert-
ville till to date. I also gather that the ANC expect us to
continue to fly their food requirements of 26 tons per week
until such time as we can deliver their monthly requirements
at Albertville,

4, In view of the stand that New York have taken on the
question of our procuring food supplies for the ANC at Albert-
ville, I would suggest that we consider the following:

a. Somehow convey to the ANC that they should estab-
lish a procurement agency for themselves at Albert-
ville for their future requirements. We can
safely help and advise them inasmuch as giving the
source and name of our own suppliers is concerned.

® 9 00
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SECRET

b. Continue to airlift to Albertville their weekly
tonnage of food (26 tons) provided they are
agreeable to paying for this airlift.

I have had a talk with Mr., Ahmed on this subject and
he is agreeable to do so, naturally on an aircraft available
basig, under the proviso mentioned above,

5. For ANC Liaigon Officer only. As discussed between
ourselves on 13 August 62 please confirm in writing from the
ANC that all past airlifts that have been made available to
them, and any future airlifts that may be made available to
them, will be reimbursed by them in cash.

Concerning the procuring of one month's food supplies
for the ANC in Albertville and their query about what it will
cost them for us to do so, the relevant information will be
made available to you as and when we receive it from the
Procurement Branch.

6. For Chief Procurement Officer only. Would you kindly
process as speedily as possible the supplies for the ANC for
which a requisition has already been put in by the Senior Supply
and Transport Officer and let us have at your earliest the date
when these supplies will be made available for issue in Albert-
ville. It will also be appreciated if the cost of these supplies
is intimated, as soon as feasible, directly to Major Garneau,

the ANC Liaison Officer,

Te For Chief Administrative Officer only. Reference cable
from HQ Katanga Area (attached) and our conversation thereon.

The Force Commander, in prineciple, is very much in favour of
giving help that is required of us by the ANC at Albertville,
Would you please let me have your views on it and any comments
that you may have from the financial point of view before further
action is taken in the matter. Meanwhile, I have cabled Katanga
Area that the matter is under consideration.

AWW et L2

(N.N. MADAN) Lt. Col.
Chief Logistics Officer

cc: Chief Administrative Officer
Air Commander
Chief of Staff Sr. Supply and Transport Officer
Chief Procurement Officer Major Garneau, ANC 1O

SECRET
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7 August 1962,

BRIEF ON ASSISTANCE TO THE ANC

1. At a recent conference held on 1 August 62 in the Force
Comizander's office at which General Mobutu was present, the follow-
ing problems concerning assistance to the ANC were posed by General
Mobutu:

(a) Immediate airlift of approximately 49 tons of food
supplies from Leopoldville to Albertville.

(b) Airlift of 6 tons of ammunition, including escort
party, from Luluabourg to Albertville,

(e) Airlift of 26 tons of food supplies per week from
Leopoldville to Albertville being the maintenance
requirements of ANC troops in North Katanga.

(d) 26 vehicles to be made available to the ANC at Albert-
ville, as opposed to our original offer of handing
over to them the same number of vehicles, as follows:

10 at Stanleyville
8 at Goma

8 at Bukavu,

2e Concerning the problem mentioned in paragrarh 1 (a) above,
the following action has been taken to date:

Having reached an agreement in principle with the ANC
authorities that the cost of any aircraft supplied to them by us
to lift their backlog of 49 tons (now reduced to 35 tons as
intimated to ANC LO by ANC HQ) of food supplies will be paid by
them, the following action was initiated by us:

Three DC4s have been made available for loading on the
afternoon of 7 August 62. They will take off for Albertville at
half-hour intervals starting on 8 August 62 from 0100 Z, Same
number of planes will be provided on afternoon of 8 August 62 to

clear up the tonnage involved.
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3. Concerning the problem mentioned in paragraph 1 (b)
above, one DC4 left Leopoldville on 6 August 62 for Luluabourg
under arrangements made by the Air Commander, vide information
given by the Chief Logistics Officer (copy of letter attached,
marked ‘A').

4., (a) Concerning the problem mentioned at paragraph 1 (c)
above, a cable was sent to the Supply Depot, Albertville (copy
attached, marked 'B') for handing over certain items of food
supplies to the ANC representative of that area, which we could
immediately spare for ANC needs.

() As regards the ANC monthly requirements of food
which they want us to airlift from Leopoldville to Albertville,
procurement action has been taken by the Senior Supply and
Transport Officer which will enable us to deliver their monthly
requirements at Albertville, thus avoiding airlift from Leopold-
ville to Albertville.

(e) In this connection a letter has been received from
ANC Headquarters, Leopoldville, asking us to furnish them with
details concerning the cost of these rations and the date from
which they will be made available to them., Action is in hand
to supply them with these details as and when they are worked
out by the Procurement Branch of this Headquarters.
5e Concerning the problem mentioned in paragraph 1 (d) above,
action has been taken to bring down the 16 vehicles from Goma/
Bukavu to Albertville (correspondence attached, marked 'C').
Meanwhile, a cable has been sent to Sector 'A*' Commander, Albert-
ville, to hand over to the local ANC Commander 19-3/5 ton
vehicles on charge of the Indian Independent Brigade, which are

awaiting airlift to Elisabethville (cable attached, marked 'D').

/éMw WW}:
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SECRET

IMMEDIATE No. 4197/2/1L0GS
4 August 62,

Air Commander
Chief Logistics Officer
ASSISTANCE TO THE ANC

1. Reference meeting with General Mobutu on the subject
of 1lifting ammunition and an escort party from Luluabourg
to Albertville,

2. Herewith attached please find copy of cable received
from the Commander, 3 Nigerian Brigade at Luluabourg.

3. Would you kindly arrange the necessary aircraft

accordingly in conjunction with Major Garneau, our Liaison
Officer with the ANC,

(N.N. MADAN) Lt, Col.
Chief Logistics Officer

cc: Force Commander
ANC LO

SECRET



At

£ 0314002
M HQ 3 NIG BDE LULU
TO HQ ONUC LEO

SECRET OPS 50

FROM COMMANDER TO CHIEF ILOGISTICS OFFICER

REF YOUR SECRET I0GS 1113, THE FOLLOWING ARE
THE REQUIRED INFO. TOTAL WEIGHT OF AMMO IS 2200 KGS,
AN ESCORT OF 6 INCLUDING ONE OFFICER WILL BE PROVIDED,
REMAINDER AVAILABLE SPACE IN AC CAN BE FILLED BY
REINFORCEMENTS AWAITING PASSAGE FROM LULU TO ALBERTVILLE.
GRATEFUL EARLY INFO TIMINGS AND TYPE OF AC TO ENABLE
FULL UTILIZATION OF SPACE

19/03/38/031815% AUG 62




UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES [ 6 /

2500 x 200 ~ Imp. Plateau 11267

INDICATE svce EBBEE 5SSSS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
m Service Routine Priority NATIONS is gtﬁcﬂy Iimited.
N R
Address(es) FROM: ONUC LEO
T0: ONUC SUPPLY DEPOT ALBERTVILLE
INTO: HQ SECTOR ‘'A*, HQ KATANGA AREA, HQ ONUC ALBERTVILLE
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix & / or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.
ST-1291. FROM S3TO., ISSUE THE FOLLOWING RATIONS TO
COLONEL MASSIATA COMMANDER ANC FORCES IN ALBERTVILLE.
RICE 5500 LBS, CORNED BEEF 1100 LBS, BISCUITS 2900 LBS, |
SUGAR 1800 IBS.
PARA TWO. VOUCHERS WILL BE MARKED AS ASSISTANCE TO ANC
AND PROPER RECEIPT OBTAINED FROM THE RECEIVING AUTHORITY.
PARA THREE., ALL VOUCHERS WIIL BE SENT TO CHIEF FINANCE
OFFICER LEOPOLDVILLE FOR FURTHER ACTION
ce: Chief Administrative Officer
Chief Logistics Officer - ref your instructions of today.
Chief Finance Officer
Chief Procurement Officer
MA to the Force Commander
ANC LO
T. O. R Drafted by :
BY : Authorized :
T. O. D. . Date




h
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- UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES C
INDICATE [ 5 v e
PRIO sV« FFFPFPF X sPs::.:' S m ll:rlo.::ﬂ Nations traftic
N R
Address(es) FROM : CHIEF LOGISTICS OFFICER
TO : HQ MSF BRIGADE BUKAVU
MOVEMENT CONTROL ALBERTVILLE
INFO ¢ HQ SECTOR 'A' ALBERTVILLE

2500 x 200 — !mp. Plateau 11267

(TEXT & SIGNATURE)

PHASE TII.

insert prefix & / or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

UNCLAS. MOV 1582.
REFERENCE CHIEF ORDNANCE OFFICER SIGNAL ORD 1420 OF 3 AUG (NOT TO

MOVEMENT CONTROL ALBERTVILLE).
MOVE OF EIGHT 3 TON BEDFORD TRUCKS FROM GOMA TO AVILLE AND EIGHT
5 TON MERCEDES BENZ FROM BUKAVU TO AVILLE,
PARA ONE, EYE AGREE WITH YOUR DIFFICULTIES AND SUGGESTIONS, MOVE OF
ABOVEMENTIONED SIXTEEN VBHICLES WILL BE CARRIED OUT IN TWO PHASES
AS FOLLOWS.
PHASE I,

MOVE 8X3 TON BEDFORDS AND 8X5 TON MERCEPES BENZ BY
ROAD FROM GOMA/BUKAVU TO KULUNDU UNDER ARRANGEMENTS
HQ MSF BDE, VEHICLES WILL BE CONCIERNTRATED AT
KULUNDU ON DATE BARGES ARE MADE AVAILABLE AT

KULUNDU BY MOVEMENT CONTROL AVILLE. DIMENSIONS OF XX
VEHICLES WILL BE SENT TO MOVEMENT CONTROL AVILLE

BY FASTEST MEANS FOR ARRANGING SUITABLE WATERCRAFTS.

MOVE FROM KULUNDU TO AVILLE. THIS MOVE WILL BE
CARRIED OUT BY SPECIAL BARGES, BARGES WILL BE XKRXNKZ
ARRANGED IMMEDIATELY BY MOVEMENT CONTROL AVILLE,
LATTER WILL CONTACT CFL FORTHWITH AND INTIMATE

HQ MSF BDE BY PRIORITY SIGNAL ETA OF BARGES AT

KULUNDU,

T. O. R

T. O. D.

BY : Authorized :
Date



2500 x 200 — Imp. Platean 11267

UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

INDICATE sV C FEFFP §SSS8S PRIORITE Priorité Nations trathc
PRIORITY Servics Routine Priority NATIONS is W
NR
Address(es)
- 2 -
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) Insert prefix & / or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

PARA TWO, HQ MSF BDE WILL ARRANGE AN ESCORT OF ONE NCO AND SIX OTHER
RANKS TO ACCOMPANY VEHICILES FROM KULUNDU TO AVILLE, ESCORT

PERSONNEL WILL BE SELF CONTAINED FOR RATIONS AND OTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS, ESCORT WILL RETURN TO GOMA BY
AIR,

PARA THREE, ON ARRIVAL IN AVILLE VEHICLES WILL BE HANDED OVER TO
HQ SECTOR "A" FOR FURTHER DISPOSAL,

PARA FOUR, ALL ACK,

Case 4813/MC

ce: Chief Movement Control Officer
Chief Ordnance Officer

T. O. R Draftsd by : Major M,A.Rasul
BY : Authorised : C,L.O,

T. O. D. Date : 7 Aug 62



-2 UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

'

INDICATE svece FFFFF SSSSS PRIORITR Priosit¢ Nations traffic
PRIORETY Sarvies . Routine Priority MATIONS ..w

NR

Address(es)
FROM: ONUC LEO
TO: SECTOR ‘A' ALBERTVILLE
INFO: INDIAN IHDEPENDENT BDE GROUP# ELIZABETHVILLE
[T S ST T KT R KRRy TTL

SECRET. LOGS [y . FROM CHIEF LOGISTICS OFFICER.

REFERENCE CHIEF OF STAFF!'S CABLE NO, 45 DATED 1 AUGUST 62.
PARA ONE. PLEASE CONTACT COLONEL MASIALA, COMMANDER ARC

FORCES YOUR AREA AND HAND OVER 19 (NINETEEN) 3/5 TON VEHICLES

FROM THOSE INDIAN/ONUC VEHICLES WHICH ARE AWAITING AIRLIFT
AT ALBERTVILLE,

i PARA TWO. ACTION IN HAND TO MOVE 16 (SIXTEEN) 3/5 TON

‘ VEHICLES FROM GOMA/BUKAVU AREAS TO ALBERTVILLE AS'PART
REPLACEMENTS.

PARA THREE. PLEASE SEND BY NORMAL MAIL COMPLETE DETAILS
INCLUDING EME INSPECTION REPORT PARTICULARLY WITH REGARD TO
CONTINGENT OWNED VEHICLES TO CHIEF ORDNANCE OFFICER THIS

HEADQUARTERS FOR FURTHER ACTION

cc: Force Commander
Chief Administrative Officer
Chief of Steff
Chief of Military Operations
Crief Procurement Officer
Chier Ordnance Officer
SSO EME

. Platesn 11267

2500 x 208 ~

T. O. R Draked by : 1,4 Col MADAN
BY : Asthortzed :

T. O. D. Date 3 T Aug 62




UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

i

2500 x 200 ~ Imp. Platean 11267

INDICATE SV C FEFEF 1-. SSSSS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited. / L/ / g
N R
Address(es) FROE  ONUC LEO
To HQ KATANGA AREA ELXI
{(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix & / or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.
SECRET (L LOGS, PRON CHIEF LOGISTICS OPPICER,
REFSRUNCE YOUR SECRET 10GS 1141, KATTER UNDER CONSIDERATION
O -
AND YOU WILL BE INFORMED OF THE RE3SULT 3SO00NB8T POSSIBLE
cc: MA to the Porce Gomnmder/
Chief of Staf?
Y Pee dcc farnels
/—2 ﬂod(é/’ /M g 7oAl Zﬂf//E\f
Copasr foilFur (o
AXC rEHIC LE_S
. ey
R Y A
rumme——— g
T. O. R. Drafted by :
BY : A : 1%,Col . liadan
T. O. D. D
ate

13 Aug 62



'CR.1S (4-59)
ROUTING SLIP ‘

-Comments for the record should not be written on this
sB!. REFERRAL SHEET PT.,108 should be used instead,

TO: ; '
APPROVAL YOUR INFORMATION \
Y WE CONFER? AS REQUESTED
['YOUR SIGNATURE FOR ACTION
INOTE AND FILE . REPLY FOR MY SIGNATURE
NOTE AND RETURN PREPARE DRAFT
'YOUR COMMENTS ATTACH RELATED PAPERS
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ROUTING SLIP

C L0

APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN
SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS

" | YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION
NOTE AND FILE _)? FOR ACTION

£ pleat wd Qs
W

DATE I 3/g FROM %



C. 78486
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES N UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
AU CONGO @B IN THE CONGO
==
BOITE POSTALE 7243
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

12 August 1962
To t Lt. Gen. Kebbede Guebre, Force Commander
From $ S. Hebib Ahmad, Chief Administrative Officer

oo 000

Subject 3+ Food for the ANC

Attached is a copy of cable 5747 received from New York
concerning the procurement of food stuffs by ONUC on behalf of
the ANC. On the basis of the approval conteined in this cable
we shall proceed with the procurement of the quantities of foed
set out in the requisition sent by the Logistics Branch.

2, Howsver, I should be grateful if you would kindly let
me know that the ANC have agreed formally to reimburse ths cost
of the food stuffs to be procured by us,

3. You will note that Headquarters, New York, have given us
authority to make one procurement only and do not wish this to
be established as a precedent for the future.

e
cce Chief of Staff ’_—‘—_”gltﬂ/bA/h/
Chief Logistics Officer
Chief Procurement Officer

FC
/3’/5



copy INCOMING CODE CABLE

ROUTINE
10 : AHMED, LEU

FROM ¢ FIELDSERV, NY

DATE : 9/8/62

N® s 5747

Your 5486 foodstuff for ANC at Albertville. Mozt reluctant
to approve request for assistance to obtain foodstuffs available
from local sources in Albertville since ANC should have their
own procurement facilities. However, if strictly essential render
this assistance,it is understood that it should be on a reimbur-
sable basis, in ctash or in kind from ANC stocks in Leopoldvillse.
This authority, if utilized, is for @ one time basis only and

does not set a precedent for future similar action.
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THCCUINC CODS CABLE / ‘5/,/’2;7’.

. - PRIORITY.

70 : GARDINER, Leopoldvilla.
FROM ¢ BUNCHB, Few York.
DATE s 30 July 1962.

YOMEBR 3 5494. | ;

Following is %axt of letter Seoretary General proposase to

|

send Adoula. Pleases commant, .

" J'al beauocup reflechi ces derniers temps au rdle que
1'C80 doit Jousr et aux mroblemsa qu®selle doit resocudre dans 1'sxecution

de aon programa d*assistance au Gcuvernsment songolals,. Mon represantant
an Congo, . Gsmiinar, qui est sharge de l'operation, examinera aveo
vouas on detail oommaent posurrait s'orisnter w l'avenir l'assistanss que
1'0Organisation de8 Natlona Unies avoords s voire Qouvernemsent, Pour ma
pars;, Jje tlens a Souli.g,n@r iol deux points ecnoarnant ceitts asaiatance.
Bn prsniax. 1igu, conformement au mandat que le Conseil de

Seourite st 1'Asasmbles Generals ont donna a 1'CEUC, je me proposms
d'aidsr ls Couvarnsment congolais a msintenir l'ordre publio et de
1'gider, par tous lez moysna pacifiques domt Je dispose, a axerosr

) _aon autorits »% a raaplir ses fonotions gouvernsmentiales legitimes

‘ sur tout 1ls territoire du Congo tel qu'il a ote defini le 30 Juim 1960.

\ 3 dsuxieme lisu, prosumant que dans oceriaines regiona tellss
qus la province ds l'Huateur le Gcuvernemsat sera bientot pret, avsec
l’sssistanaaaget%'Alca :r?iggggratn*togia iapiogggbg}}ge i*o?@&ﬁi&&@aon d
de 1'ordrs publisJi¥T pretaera tout aon ognooura & 1'ATC ¢n mettant a :
sa disposition, sur ss demande, len moyens de traneport et de formation
ainsi qus lisquipement dont ells pourra gveir besoin.

Pour conslurs, J‘axyrimo 1'e3p0ir que le gouvsrnement oongolaisz
ﬁ pourra bisntot, aveo 1'aids de 1'Organisation des Nations Unies,

Y h resoudre de fagon satizfaisantoe ses pripmeipaux prodblesmes et partibu—

lisremsnt celui du Katanga, de manisre que l'snsemble du pays puisse

ragardsr l'avenir avac confiance. "
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SECRET e

UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES

AU CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
: E N
CABLE. - OMIC, LEOPOLDVILLE 8 August, 1962

To: Force Commander
From: Chief of Staff
Subject: PARTICIPATION OF ANC IN ONUC OPERATIONS

With reference to your verbal directions of 7 Aug 62,
the question of participation of ANC in UN operations in the
Congo is discussed below.

1. ONUC troops in the Congo are perforce restricted in
their employment as their Charter is the maintenance of law
and order and the prevention of civil war. That being the
case, any ANC troops made available by the Congolese Central
Government would also be subjected to the same restrictions
applicable to ONUC troops. Whether or not such a course is
acceptable to the Congolese Government, I am not in a position
to indicate.

2. From our point of view, if we take a Contingent from

the ANC, we would have to take on the full comnitment for
loglstlcal support. Further, to ensure that they toe the

line and do not go off at a tangent, we will have to position
certain officers, in an advisory capacity, with such a force,
especially on the logistics side, as their system of maintenance
is entirely different from that of ONUC.

3. HQ New York have always been in favour of ANC providing
a contingent. However, during my last discussion with you,

you felt we should not press the Central Government to provide
a Contingent of ANC, but that the operational responsibility
should be divided between ONUC and the ANC.

4. To ensure that the ANC have a fair chance of success
in any operation they may undertake, I would recommend the
following:

a) A ninimum of three officers be attached to
each ANC unit. These officets should be
bi-lingual,and one reasonably senior in
rank to be tactical officer and the other
for MT, weapons/ordnance and normal maintenance.

Cont/d



S ECRET

8 August 62

b) Bring the »eassmed number of bns required
by the ANC HQ for operations to a scale of
equipment to be decided jointly by ANC and
ONUC. This would involve mainly the supply
of vehicles and signal equipment.

¢) Undertake airlift, if necessary, of the
daily maintenance rations, ammunition and
general ordnance stores. An estimate of the
load to be airlifted should be given to us
and those items which we are not in a position
to hand over to them in North Katanga should
be procured from East Africa, the bhalance to
be flown from Leo.

d) Decide on a clear-cut division of operational
responsibility on the clear understanding
that they will only undertake operations
against such objectives/é e jointly decided
upon by ONUC and ANC HQ.

I will be available to discuss further details with you
at your convenience.

Brigadier
hief of Staff
(J. GUHA)

SECRET
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SECR.AT
mnlFe
Ro, 4197/2/10GS

10 Auguat 2,
Chief of Staff
chiel jo0,istica Officer
ASCT o ApCn 7L Tl ARG
1, “eference the Confercnce that was held 1n :r, Gar-

diner's office at 1700 hours on § August €2 and the decislons
arrived at concerning the composition of tune Loylstics Team
that will proceed to Usumbura for a rough sappraisal of the
ordnance eguipment that the Belglan authorities are making
aviuil. . vle to the Congolese Central Goverrment,

2 The following have been earmarked and warned to be

ready to proceed by aeir to Goma on the worning of 11 Au, ust
€2

Sub, Liaj}., G.Q. BHATTI - Ammunition specialist
X Sergeant M., HUSSAIN Armament speclalist
Laster Sergeant HANSEN )
sergeant  HOGEN )
jergeoant BURGENE ) -

{3}

Vehicle specialists

X Jergeant Hussain ia on rotation and the-efore he must
return to Leopoldille by 19 Aucust 62 to be able to eateh
the last fli;ht to Mombasa on 20 August 62,

3, I sliall be gratefil if you will confimrmm that arrange-
ments for this party to proceed to Usumbure by road from Gouma
have been made 30 that 1 can pass on the information to thia
Team at the time of thelr briefing,

NS !‘t—“ ? e .r '¢;‘r
———

(R.N, LADAR) Lt. Col.
Chief Loisistice Officer

co: A t0 the Foroe Commander
Chief Administrative Officer
Chief Ordnance Officer
SSC EME
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APPROVAL YOUR INFORMATION

MAY WE CONFER? AS REQUESTED

YOUR SIGNATURE FOR ACTION

NOTE AND FILE REPLY FOR MY SIGNATURE
NOTE AND RETURN PREPARE DRAFT
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CR.13 (4-59)

_ROUTING SLIP

-

Comments for the record should not be written on this
slip. REFERRAL SHEET PT.,108 should be used instead.

TO:
C.L.0.

APPROVAL YOUR INFORMATION

MAY WE CONFER? AS REQUESTED

YOUR SIGNATURE | X |FOR ACTION

NOTE AND FILE REPLY FOR MY SIGNATURE
NOTE AND RETURN PREPARE DRAFT
YOUR COMMENTS ATTACH RELATED PAPERS

Sthovld olegciss e cllacldeod a2l

DATE: FROM:



-=EME/GIL=~
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
MINISTERE DE LA DEFENSE NATIONALE
QUARTIER GENERAL
DE PARMEE NATIONALE CONGOLAISE

/ ET{\T-MA)OR
D. QM. ORD
Réf. n°
Annexe 1
Objet - fourniture

de vivres

Léopoldville, le -6 40U 1862 ) @l//l <
"9/
Ne 1033 £.00 /QM - 5411 T/

Au Commandant de la
Force de 1'ONUC
IEOFPOLDVILLE

fon Général,

Dans le cadre du texte falsant 1l'objet

de la deuxiéme partie de la lettre GVT/486/62 du 13 juillet

1962 de Monsieur le Chargé de Mission des Nations Unies au

Congo et des entretiens que nous avons eus, %'ei 1'honneur de
t

vous demander de vouloir blen me faire conna

re & quel prix

vous pourriez faire fournir CIAQUE SIMAINE & la Base de 1'Ar-
mée Nationale Conrolaise & ilbertville les quantités de vivres
repris au tableau en annexe.

PRIX

Les prix doivent &tre donnés en francs congolais pour marchan-
dise RiNDUE a Albertville,

DEBUT DS FOURNITURES

4 1l'issue du contrat en cours, soit aux environs de la premié-

re semaine d'‘'octobre 1

$o2. Cette date sera précisée dans la

lettre de commande ultérieure.

DUREE DES FCURNITURES

Seize semaines. Les quantités de vivres reprises au tableau
~ . ’ .
en annexe devant étre livrées chaque semaine,

LIEYy DE LIVRAISON

Au Commandant de la Base ANC & Albertville., Ce lieu peut, si
les circonstances l'exigent, &tre modifié au cours de 1l'exi-
cution du contrat sur préavis de 10 jours. Dans ce cas le prix
des marciandises sera éventuellement revu en fonction de 1la

nouvelle destination.

QUALITES DES VIVRES

Les vivres doivent présenter toutes les quelités requises
- ~ . -
pour pouvoir &tre mis en consommation.

ees/oen



PAIENMNT

En francs congolais, contre remise au Quartier Général de
1'ANC - Direction Quartier Maltre Ordonnance de factures
signées pour réception conforme des vivres y figurant, par
le Commandent de la Base ANC a Albertville.

Ces factures seront liquidées ensuite par les services du
Ministere des Finances.

Veuillez agréer, Lion Général, 1l‘assu-
rance de ma considération trés distinguée,

R ) ‘ Pour le Commandant en Chef
o Le Chef 4'Ztat Kajor
o /

T e st e e G S s



la Base d'Albertville

&

Quantités de vivres devant &tre fournis chague
semaine
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